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APPENDIX -IX

MANDATORY PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

A: GENERAL INFORMATION :

1 NAME OF THE SCHOOL DELHI PUBLIC SCHOOL VIL REETHKHERI DT PATIALA PB

2 AFFILIATION NO.(IF APPLICABLE) 1630922

3 SCHOOL CODE (IF APPLICABLE) 20915

4 COMPLETE ADDRESS WITH PIN CODE DELHI PUBLIC SCHOOL, VILL. REETHKHERI NEAR FAGGAN MAJRA,

BUS STOP, SIRHIND ROAD, PATIALA, - 147001

5 PRINCIPAL NAME SANTOSH SHUKLA

6 PRINCIPAL QUALIFICATION MCOM BED LLB

7 SCHOOL EMAIL ID snshukladps@gmail.com
8 CONTACT DETAILS (LANDLINE/MOBILE) 01763261770

B : DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION:

1 COPIES OF AFFILIATION/UPGRADATION LETTER AND RECENT https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/APPROVAL-
EXTENSION OF AFFILIATION, IF ANY AFFILIATION-Letter-_-SARAS-5.0.pdf
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2

NOTE:
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COPIES OF SOCIETIES/TRUST/COMPANY REGISTRATION/RENEWAL
CERTIFICATE, AS APPLICABLE

COPY OF NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE (NOC) ISSUED, IF
APPLICABLE, BY THE STATE GOVT./UT

COPIES OF RECOGNITION CERTIFICATE UNDER RTE ACT, 2009, AND
IT'S RENEWAL IF APPLICABLE

COPY OF VALID BUILDING SAFETY CERTIFICATE AS PER THE
NATIONAL BUILDING CODE

COPY OF VALID FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE ISSUED BY THE
COMPETENT AUTHORITY

COPY OF THE SELF CERTIFICATION SUBMITTED BY THE SCHOOL
FOR AFFILIATION/UPGRADATION/EXTENSION OF AFFILIATION

COPIES OF VALID WATER, HEALTH AND SANITATION CERTIFICATES

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Trust-Registration-
Certificate.pdf

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/No-Objection-
certificate-NOC.pdf

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Recognition-certificate-
under-RTE-Act-2009.pdf

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/building.pdf

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/fire24.pdf

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Self-Certification.pdf

https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/watersanitation24.pdf

THE SCHOOLS NEEDS TO UPLOAD THE SELF ATTESTED COPIES OF ABOVE LISTED DOCUMETNS BY CHAIRMAN/MANAGER/SECRETARY AND

PRINCIPAL. IN CASE, IT IS NOTICED AT LATER STAGE THAT UPLOADED DOCUMENTS ARE NOT GENUINE THEN SCHOOL SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ACTION

AS PER NORMS.

C : RESULT AND ACADEMICS :

https://saras.cbse.gov.in/saras/MandatoryDisclosure/Details

2/10



5/3/25, 9:34 AM Mandatory Disclosure Details | SARAS 6.0

1 FEE STRUCTURE OF THE SCHOOL https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Fee-Structure.pdf

2 ANNUAL ACADEMIC CALENDER https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/Annual-Calendar-24.pdf

3 LIST OF SCHOOL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (SMC) https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/List-of-School-
Management-Committee.pdf

4 LIST OF PARENTS TEACHERS ASSOCIATION (PTA) MEMBERS https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/List-of-Parents-
Teachers-Association-members.pdf

5 LAST THREE-YEAR RESULT OF THE BOARD EXAMINATION AS PER https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Last-3-Years-Result-of-

APPLICABILITY Board-Examinations.pdf

D : STAFF (TEACHING) :

1 PRINCIPAL SANTOSH SHUKLA
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2 TOTAL NO. OF TEACHERS
PGT
TGT
PRT
3 TEACHERS SECTION RATIO
4 DETAILS OF SPECIAL EDUCATOR
5 DETAILS OF COUNSELLOR AND WELLNESS TEACHER

RESULT CLASS: X

1 2024 66 66

RESULT CLASS: XII

1 2024 91 89

E : SCHOOL INFRASTRUCTURE:
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96

21

30

25

1.5

NEHA GROVER

SONALI KHANNA AND DR RISHMA KOHLI

100

97.80
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1

TOTAL CAMPUS AREA OF THE SCHOOL (IN SQ MTR)

NO. AND SIZE OF THE CLASS ROOMS (IN SQ MTR)
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34091

64 & 56

NO. AND SIZE OF LABORATORIES INCLUDING COMPUTER LABS (IN 9 & 60

sSQ MTR)
INTERNET FACILITY
NO. OF GIRLS TOILETS

NO. OF BOYS TOILETS

LINK OF YOUTUBE VIDEO OF THE INSPECTION OF SCHOOL

COVERING THE INFRASTRUCTURE OF THE SCHOOL

F : TEACHER DETAILS:

MANPREET KAUR

Ms. Rajinder Kaur

Ms. Parminder Kaur
Ms. Poonam Bassi
SAMRIDHI

Tanu Kalra

VANDANA MALHOTRA

HARMEET KAUR JUNEJA
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TGT

PRT

TGT

TGT

TGT

TGT

PGT

TGT

YES
52
55

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8f6Y OAPnC5I

B.COM, MA.ENG

B.A

M.A

B.Sc,M.A.

MA (English)

M.A

M.A. History, M.A ECONOMICS

M.A. EconomicS
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9 SONIA MATTU

10 NIVEDITA

1 SANJAY BHATT

12 Seema Dhiman

13 Sharanjeet Kaur

14 BASIM AKRAM

15 MONICA WALIA

16 SANTOSH SHUKLA
17 SHVETA GOYAL

18 VINEETA SHARMA
19 POONAM SHARMA
20 NEHA GROVER

21 ANJUM SHARMA
22 AMANPREET KAUR
23 RAJDEEP KAUR

24 ANU SHARDA

25 ADITI ANTAL

26 AMANJYOT KAUR
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PGT

NTT

PGT

PRT

PRT

TGT

PRT

PRINCIPAL

PGT

PGT

PGT

SPECIAL EDUCATOR

PET

TGT

PGT

PRT

PRT

TGT

M.A. English
M.A. Eng

M.A. Music

BA

B.A

M.A.
M.AEDU,B.ED
M.Com

MBA

MCA

M.A. Hindi
M.A.

M.P.ED

MBA

M.A. Sociology and education MA PUNJABI
B.A.

M.A. ENGLISH

MCA
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27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

KAVITAARORA
RAJNI SACHER
CHANCHALDEEP KAUR
GURPREEET KAUR
PUNEET KAUR
HARSIMRAN KAUR
MONIKA SHARMA
RUBALPREET KAUR
BANIPREET KAUR
SHIVANI PATHAK
YOGITA RANI
JASPREET KAUR
HARPREET KAUR
INDERPREET KAUR
MONIKA SHARMA
SATNAM KAUR
RISHMA

Shubhdeep Kaur

https://saras.cbse.gov.in/saras/MandatoryDisclosure/Details

Mandatory Disclosure Details | SARAS 6.0

TGT

NTT

PRT

NTT

NTT

PRT

PRT

TGT

TGT

PRT

PRT

PGT

PGT

PRT

TGT

TGT

WELLNEES TEACHER

PGT

M.A. Pol Sc

MA EDUCATION, B.A.
B.Sc.

B.Com

M.AEng, B.ED,NTT
B.A.,NTT

M.A.Eng

M.A. Dance

B.Com

MA

M.A

M.A, B.ed

PH.D

MA

MA hindi

MA PUNJABI
BAMS

M.Sc.
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45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

Rachna Arora
Harmanpreet Kaur
Nancy Goel

Surbhi

KAMNA CHAWLA
RENUKA DHAWAN
RASHPINDER KAUR
NIDHI GUPTA
JASPREET KAUR
HIMANI RAWAT
KAMALPREET KAUR
GURJEET KAUR
Ramneet Kaur
INDERPREET KAUR
AMANPREET SINGH
Sonia Dhiman
PRIYANKA CHAUDHRY

SONALI KHANNA
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TGT

TGT

TGT

NTT

PRT

TGT

PGT

TGT

PGT

TGT

OTHER

OTHER

PRT

PRT

OTHER

PRT

PGT

PGT
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M.A.

M.A.

MBA

BA

M.A

M.TECH

M.A

M.A

POST GRADUATION

M.A

M.Sc.

B.Tech

B.A

M.Sc.

MCA

MA

M.TECH

M.A
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63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

NINEETA

TANIA

REETIKA VERMA
KAWALJIT KAUR
PARMJEET SINGH
Vaishali

Mr.Prabhjot Singh
MRATUNJAY SHEKHAVAT
Prabhjot Singh

GURDESH SINGH DHIMAN
JATINDER SINGH

SUMAN RANI
ANKURPREET KAUR
MANDEEP KAUR
KAMALPREET KAUR
CHAMANDEEP KAUR
RUPALI BHARDWAJ

JASMINE KAUR
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TGT

PRT

PRT

PRT

PGT

TGT

PGT

TGT

TGT

OTHER

PGT

TGT

PGT

OTHER

NTT

PGT

PRT

PRT
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MCA
B.ED
M.A
M.A
M.Sc.
MBA
MSC
M.SC
M.SC
M.PHIL
MA
b.ed
M.COM
M.LIB
B.A
M.phil
M TECH

M.com
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81

82

83

84

85
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NAINA KINGER

RAVI KUMAR

DEEPAK KUMAR

AMARJOT SINGH

GAGANDEEP SINGH

TGT

OTHER

OTHER

OTHER

OTHER
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M.Sc

B.A

B.A

B.COM

M.Sc
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