# **APPENDIX -IX**

# MANDATORY PUBLIC DISCLOSURE

### A: GENERAL INFORMATION:

SL NO.	INFORMATION	DETAILS
1	NAME OF THE SCHOOL	DELHI PUBLIC SCHOOL VIL REETHKHERI DT PATIALA PB
2	AFFILIATION NO.(IF APPLICABLE)	1630922
3	SCHOOL CODE (IF APPLICABLE)	20915
4	COMPLETE ADDRESS WITH PIN CODE	DELHI PUBLIC SCHOOL, VILL. REETHKHERI NEAR FAGGAN MAJRA, BUS STOP, SIRHIND ROAD, PATIALA, - 147001
5	PRINCIPAL NAME	SANTOSH SHUKLA
6	PRINCIPAL QUALIFICATION	MCOM BED LLB
7	SCHOOL EMAIL ID	snshukladps@gmail.com
8	CONTACT DETAILS (LANDLINE/MOBILE)	01763261770

### B: DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION:

SL NO.	DOCUMENTS/INFORMATION	LINKS OF UPLOADED DOCUMENTS ON YOUR SCHOOL'S WEBSITE	
1	COPIES OF AFFILIATION/UPGRADATION LETTER AND RECENT EXTENSION OF AFFILIATION, IF ANY	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/APPROVAL-AFFILIATION-LetterSARAS-5.0.pdf	

2	COPIES OF SOCIETIES/TRUST/COMPANY REGISTRATION/RENEWAL CERTIFICATE, AS APPLICABLE	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Trust-Registration-Certificate.pdf
3	COPY OF NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE (NOC) ISSUED, IF APPLICABLE, BY THE STATE GOVT./UT	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/No-Objection-certificate-NOC.pdf
4	COPIES OF RECOGNITION CERTIFICATE UNDER RTE ACT, 2009, AND IT'S RENEWAL IF APPLICABLE	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Recognition-certificate-under-RTE-Act-2009.pdf
5	COPY OF VALID BUILDING SAFETY CERTIFICATE AS PER THE NATIONAL BUILDING CODE	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/05/building.pdf
6	COPY OF VALID FIRE SAFETY CERTIFICATE ISSUED BY THE COMPETENT AUTHORITY	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/fire24.pdf
7	COPY OF THE SELF CERTIFICATION SUBMITTED BY THE SCHOOL FOR AFFILIATION/UPGRADATION/EXTENSION OF AFFILIATION	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Self-Certification.pdf
8	COPIES OF VALID WATER, HEALTH AND SANITATION CERTIFICATES	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/watersanitation24.pdf

### NOTE:

THE SCHOOLS NEEDS TO UPLOAD THE SELF ATTESTED COPIES OF ABOVE LISTED DOCUMETNS BY CHAIRMAN/MANAGER/SECRETARY AND PRINCIPAL. IN CASE, IT IS NOTICED AT LATER STAGE THAT UPLOADED DOCUMENTS ARE NOT GENUINE THEN SCHOOL SHALL BE LIABLE FOR ACTION AS PER NORMS.

### C: RESULT AND ACADEMICS:

SL NO.	DOCUMENTS/INFORMATION	LINKS OF UPLOADED DOCUMENTS ON YOUR SCHOOL'S WEBSITE
1	FEE STRUCTURE OF THE SCHOOL	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Fee-Structure.pdf
2	ANNUAL ACADEMIC CALENDER	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/Annual-Calendar-24.pdf
3	LIST OF SCHOOL MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE (SMC)	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/List-of-School-Management-Committee.pdf
4	LIST OF PARENTS TEACHERS ASSOCIATION (PTA) MEMBERS	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/List-of-Parents- Teachers-Association-members.pdf
5	LAST THREE-YEAR RESULT OF THE BOARD EXAMINATION AS PER APPLICABILITY	https://dpspatiala.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/02/Last-3-Years-Result-of-Board-Examinations.pdf

# D: STAFF (TEACHING):

SL NO.	INFORMATION	DETAILS
	PRINCIPAL	SANTOSH SHUKLA

2	TOTAL NO. OF TEACHERS	96
	PGT	21
	TGT	30
	PRT	25
3	TEACHERS SECTION RATIO	1.5
4	DETAILS OF SPECIAL EDUCATOR	NEHA GROVER
5	DETAILS OF COUNSELLOR AND WELLNESS TEACHER	SONALI KHANNA AND DR RISHMA KOHLI

# **RESULT CLASS: X**

SL	YEAR	NO. OF REGISTERED STUDENTS	NO. OF STUDENTS PASSED	PASS PERCENTAGE	REMARKS
1	2024	66	66	100	

# **RESULT CLASS: XII**

SL NO.	YEAR	NO. OF REGISTERED STUDENTS	NO. OF STUDENTS PASSED	PASS PERCENTAGE	REMARKS
1	2024	91	89	97.80	

# E: SCHOOL INFRASTRUCTURE:

SL NO.	INFORMATION	DETAILS
--------	-------------	---------

1	TOTAL CAMPUS AREA OF THE SCHOOL (IN SQ MTR)	34091
2	NO. AND SIZE OF THE CLASS ROOMS (IN SQ MTR)	64 & 56
3	NO. AND SIZE OF LABORATORIES INCLUDING COMPUTER LABS (IN SQ MTR)	9 & 60
4	INTERNET FACILITY	YES
5	NO. OF GIRLS TOILETS	52
6	NO. OF BOYS TOILETS	55
7	LINK OF YOUTUBE VIDEO OF THE INSPECTION OF SCHOOL COVERING THE INFRASTRUCTURE OF THE SCHOOL	https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8f6YOAPnC5I

# F: TEACHER DETAILS:

SL NO.	TEACHER NAME	DESIGNATION	QUALIFICATION
1	MANPREET KAUR	TGT	B.COM, MA.ENG
2	Ms. Rajinder Kaur	PRT	B.A
3	Ms. Parminder Kaur	TGT	M.A
4	Ms. Poonam Bassi	TGT	B.Sc,M.A.
5	SAMRIDHI	TGT	MA (English)
6	Tanu Kalra	TGT	M.A
7	VANDANA MALHOTRA	PGT	M.A. History, M.A ECONOMICS
8	HARMEET KAUR JUNEJA	TGT	M.A. EconomicS

9	SONIA MATTU	PGT	M.A. English
10	NIVEDITA	NTT	M.A. Eng
11	SANJAY BHATT	PGT	M.A. Music
12	Seema Dhiman	PRT	BA
13	Sharanjeet Kaur	PRT	B.A
14	BASIM AKRAM	TGT	M.A.
15	MONICA WALIA	PRT	M.A EDU,B.ED
16	SANTOSH SHUKLA	PRINCIPAL	M.Com
17	SHVETA GOYAL	PGT	MBA
18	VINEETA SHARMA	PGT	MCA
19	POONAM SHARMA	PGT	M.A. Hindi
20	NEHA GROVER	SPECIAL EDUCATOR	M.A.
21	ANJUM SHARMA	PET	M.P.ED
22	AMANPREET KAUR	TGT	MBA
23	RAJDEEP KAUR	PGT	M.A. Sociology and education MA PUNJABI
24	ANU SHARDA	PRT	B.A.
25	ADITI ANTAL	PRT	M.A. ENGLISH
26	AMANJYOT KAUR	TGT	MCA
	-		

27	KAVITA ARORA	TGT	M.A. Pol Sc
28	RAJNI SACHER	NTT	MA EDUCATION, B.A.
29	CHANCHALDEEP KAUR	PRT	B.Sc.
30	GURPREEET KAUR	NTT	B.Com
31	PUNEET KAUR	NTT	M.A Eng, B.ED,NTT
32	HARSIMRAN KAUR	PRT	B.A. , NTT
33	MONIKA SHARMA	PRT	M.A.Eng
34	RUBALPREET KAUR	TGT	M.A. Dance
35	BANIPREET KAUR	TGT	B.Com
36	SHIVANI PATHAK	PRT	MA
37	YOGITA RANI	PRT	M.A
38	JASPREET KAUR	PGT	M.A, B.ed
39	HARPREET KAUR	PGT	PH.D
40	INDERPREET KAUR	PRT	MA
41	MONIKA SHARMA	TGT	MA hindi
42	SATNAM KAUR	TGT	MA PUNJABI
43	RISHMA	WELLNEES TEACHER	BAMS
44	Shubhdeep Kaur	PGT	M.Sc.

45Rachna AroraTGTM.A.46Harmanpreet KaurTGTM.A.47Nancy GoelTGTMBA48SurbhiNTTBA49KAMNA CHAWLAPRTM.A50RENUKA DHAWANTGTM.TECH51RASHPINDER KAURPGTM.A52NIDHI GUPTATGTM.A	
47 Nancy Goel TGT MBA  48 Surbhi NTT BA  49 KAMNA CHAWLA PRT M.A  50 RENUKA DHAWAN TGT M.TECH  51 RASHPINDER KAUR PGT M.A  52 NIDHI GUPTA TGT M.A	
48 Surbhi NTT BA 49 KAMNA CHAWLA PRT M.A 50 RENUKA DHAWAN TGT M.TECH 51 RASHPINDER KAUR PGT M.A 52 NIDHI GUPTA TGT M.A	
49 KAMNA CHAWLA PRT M.A 50 RENUKA DHAWAN TGT M.TECH 51 RASHPINDER KAUR PGT M.A 52 NIDHI GUPTA TGT M.A	
50 RENUKA DHAWAN TGT M.TECH 51 RASHPINDER KAUR PGT M.A 52 NIDHI GUPTA TGT M.A	
51 RASHPINDER KAUR PGT M.A 52 NIDHI GUPTA TGT M.A	
52 NIDHI GUPTA TGT M.A	
53 JASPREET KAUR PGT POST GRADUATION	
54 HIMANI RAWAT TGT M.A	
55 KAMALPREET KAUR OTHER M.Sc.	
56 GURJEET KAUR OTHER B.Tech	
57 Ramneet Kaur PRT B.A	
58 INDERPREET KAUR PRT M.Sc.	
59 AMANPREET SINGH OTHER MCA	
60 Sonia Dhiman PRT MA	
61 PRIYANKA CHAUDHRY PGT M.TECH	
62 SONALI KHANNA PGT M.A	

63	NINEETA	TGT	MCA
64	TANIA	PRT	B.ED
65	REETIKA VERMA	PRT	M.A
66	KAWALJIT KAUR	PRT	M.A
67	PARMJEET SINGH	PGT	M.Sc.
68	Vaishali	TGT	MBA
69	Mr.Prabhjot Singh	PGT	MSC
70	MRATUNJAY SHEKHAVAT	TGT	M.SC
71	Prabhjot Singh	TGT	M.SC
72	GURDESH SINGH DHIMAN	OTHER	M.PHIL
73	JATINDER SINGH	PGT	MA
74	SUMAN RANI	TGT	b.ed
75	ANKURPREET KAUR	PGT	M.COM
76	MANDEEP KAUR	OTHER	M.LIB
77	KAMALPREET KAUR	NTT	B.A
78	CHAMANDEEP KAUR	PGT	M.phil
79	RUPALI BHARDWAJ	PRT	M TECH
80	JASMINE KAUR	PRT	M.com

81	NAINA KINGER	TGT	M.Sc
82	RAVI KUMAR	OTHER	B.A
83	DEEPAK KUMAR	OTHER	B.A
84	AMARJOT SINGH	OTHER	B.COM
85	GAGANDEEP SINGH	OTHER	M.Sc